CHARGES

Police Officer Danny Salgado, Star Number 17193, is charged with violating the
following rules contained in Article V of the Rules and Regulations of the Chicago Police
Department, which were in full force and effect on the date of the alleged violations:

Rule 1: Violation of any law or ordinance.

Rule 2: Any action or conduct which impedes the Department’s efforts to achieve
its policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department.

Rule 6: Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral.

Rule 8: Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, on or off duty.

Rule 9: Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical altercation with any person,

while on or off duty.

Rule 10: Inattention to duty.

Rule 14: Making a false report, written or oral.

Rule 15: Intoxication on or off duty.

Rule 38: Unlawful or unnecessary use or display of a weapon.
SPECIFICATIONS

1. Police Officer Danny Salgado, Star Number 17193, is charged with violating Rule 1,
“Violation of any law or ordinance,” in one or more of the following instances:

Count I: On or about April 12, 2013, in the vicinity of Madison Street and Racine
Avenue in Chicago, and/or in the vicinity of 2618 South Farrell Street in
Chicago, or for some distance therein, Police Officer Salgado, while off
duty, drove and/or was in actual physical control of a motor vehicle, while
the alcohol concentration in his blood or breath was 0.08 or more, and/or
while he was under the influence of alcohol, in violation of 625 ILCS
5/11-501(a) (1) and/or (2).

2. Police Officer Danny Salgado, Star Number 17193, is charged with violating Rule 2,
“Any action or conduct which impedes the Department’s efforts to achieve its policy and
goals or brings discredit upon the Department,” in one or more of the following
instances:



Count I:

Count II:

Count III;

Count IV:

Count V:

Count VI:

Count VII;

On or about April 12, 2013, in the vicinity of Madison Street and Racine
Avenue in Chicago, and/or in the vicinity of 2618 South Farrell Street in
Chicago, or for some distance therein, Police Officer Salgado, while off
duty, drove and/or was in actual physical control of a motor vehicle, while
the alcohol concentration in his blood or breath was 0.08 or more, and/or
while he was under the influence of alcohol.

On or about April 12, 2013, in the vicinity of Madison Street and Racine
Avenue in Chicago, and/or in the vicinity of 2618 South Farrell Street in
Chicago, Police Officer Salgado was intoxicated, while off duty.

On or about April 12, 2013, in the vicinity of Madison Street and Racine
Avenue in Chicago, and/or in the vicinity of 2618 South Farrell Street in
Chicago, Police Officer Salgado, while off duty, was in possession of or
carrying a firearm, although there was a likelihood that he would be
consuming alcoholic beverages and/or that he had been consuming
alcoholic beverages.

On or about April 12, 2013, in the vicinity of 2618 South Farrell Street in
Chicago, Police Officer Salgado, while off duty, unnecessarily displayed
his weapon in that, at one point or another, he had it in his hand and/or on
his leg and/or by his side and/or in his lap and/or on the porch/deck.

On or about April 12, 2013, in the vicinity of 2618 South Farrell Street in
Chicago, Police Officer Salgado, while off duty, unlawfully and/or
unnecessarily discharged his firearm in order to scare Kristy Conroyd,
whom Officer Salgado was or had been dating and/or had just broken up
with; Jillian Michalak; Janice Michalak; Joseph Michalak and/or Michelle
Michalak; and/or to mislead one or more of these individuals into
believing that he had shot or injured himself.

On or about April 12, 2013, in the vicinity of 2618 South Farrell Street in
Chicago, Police Officer Salgado, while off duty, engaged in conduct that
misled Kristy Conroyd, whom Officer Salgado was or had been dating
and/or had just broken up with; Jillian Michalak; Janice Michalak and/or
Joseph Michalak into believing that he had shot or injured himself. Such
conduct included, but is not limited to, unnecessarily discharging his
weapon, and/or lying down on the porch/deck, and/or holding his leg,
and/or closing his eyes and/or convulsing and/or crying.

On or about April 12, 2013, in the vicinity of 2618 South Farrell Street in
Chicago, Police Officer Salgado, while off duty, created a disturbance in
that he was intoxicated; unnecessarily discharged his weapon; lay down on
the porch/deck, held his leg, closed his eyes, and/or otherwise pretended to
be injured or shot; caused neighbors/residents to be woken up in the early



Count VIII:

Count IX:

Count X:

Count XI:

Count XII:;

hours of the morning or the middle of the night; and/or caused police and
fire personnel to be dispatched to the area.

On or about April 12, 2013, in the vicinity of 2618 South Farrell Street in
Chicago, Police Officer Salgado, while off duty, failed to secure his
weapon after discharging it.

On or about April 12, 2013, in the vicinity of 2618 South Farrell Street in
Chicago, Police Officer Salgado, while off duty, stated or yelled, “I can’t
believe you assholes actually called the cops,” or words to that effect,
which was directed towards Kristy Conroyd, whom Officer Salgado was
or had been dating and/or had just broken up with; Jillian Michalak; Janice
Michalak and/or Joseph Michalak.

On or about January 6, 2014 and/or on or about April 23, 2015, during a
statement(s) given to the Independent Police Review Authority, Police
Officer Salgado falsely stated that on or about April 12, 2013, he
accidentally discharged his weapon, or stated words to that effect, when in
fact he intentionally discharged his weapon.

On or about January 6, 2014 and/or on or about April 23, 2015, during a
statement(s) given to the Independent Police Review Authority, Police
Officer Salgado denied that on or about April 12, 2013, he stated “I can’t
believe you assholes called the police” or that he stated words to that
effect, when in fact he did state words to that effect.

On or about April 12, 2013, in the vicinity of 2618 South Farrell Street in
Chicago, Police Officer Salgado falsely reported to Sergeant David
DeMato that he accidentally discharged his weapon while attempting to
tuck it in his waistband and/or to re-holster it, or stated words to that
effect, when in fact he intentionally discharged his weapon.

. Police Officer Danny Salgado, Star Number 17193, is charged with violating Rule 6,
“Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral,” in one or more of the
following instances:

Count I:

On or about April 12, 2013, in the vicinity of Madison Street and Racine
Avenue in Chicago, and/or in the vicinity of 2618 South Farrell Street in
Chicago, Police Officer Salgado, while off duty, was in possession of or
carrying a firearm, although there was a likelihood that he would be
consuming alcoholic beverages and/or that he had been consuming
alcoholic beverages, in violation of Uniform and Property U04-02.



4. Police Officer Danny Salgado, Star Number 17193, is charged with violating Rule 8,
“Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, on or off duty,” in one or more of the
following instances:

Count I: On or about April 12, 2013, in the vicinity of 2618 South Farrell Street in
Chicago, Police Officer Salgado, while off duty, stated or yelled, “I can’t
believe you assholes actually called the cops,” or words to that effect,
which was directed towards Kristy Conroyd, whom Officer Salgado was
or had been dating and/or had just broken up with; Jillian Michalak; Janice
Michalak and/or Joseph Michalak.

5. Police Officer Danny Salgado, Star Number 17193, is charged with violating Rule 9,
“Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical altercation with any person, while on or
off duty,” in one or more of the following instances:

Count I On or about April 12, 2013, in the vicinity of 2618 South Farrell Street in
Chicago, Police Officer Salgado, while off duty, stated or yelled, “I can’t
believe you assholes actually called the cops,” or words to that effect,
which was directed towards Kristy Conroyd, whom Officer Salgado was
or had been dating and/or had just broken up with; Jillian Michalak; Janice
Michalak and/or Joseph Michalak.

6. Police Officer Danny Salgado, Star Number 17193, is charged with violating Rule 10,
“Inattention to duty,” in one or more of the following instances:

Count I: On or about April 12, 2013, in the vicinity of 2618 South Farrell Street in
Chicago, Police Officer Salgado, while off duty, failed to secure his
weapon after discharging it.

7. Police Officer Danny Salgado, Star Number 17193, is charged with violating Rule 14,
“Making a false report, written or oral,” in one or more of the following instances:

Count I: On or about January 6, 2014 and/or on or about April 23, 2015, during a
statement(s) given to the Independent Police Review Authority, Police
Officer Salgado falsely stated that on or about April 12, 2013, he
accidentally discharged his weapon, or stated words to that effect, when in
fact he intentionally discharged his weapon.

Count II: On or about January 6, 2014 and/or on or about April 23, 2015, during a
statement(s) given to the Independent Police Review Authority, Police
Officer Salgado denied that on or about April 12, 2013, he stated “I can’t
believe you assholes called the police” or that he stated words to that
effect, when in fact he did state words to that effect.



Count III:

On or about April 12, 2013, in the vicinity of 2618 South Farrell Street in
Chicago, Police Officer Salgado falsely reported to Sergeant David
DeMato that he accidentally discharged his weapon while attempting to
tuck it in his waistband and/or to re-holster it, or stated words to that
effect, when in fact he intentionally discharged his weapon.

. Police Officer Danny Salgado, Star Number 17193, is charged with violating Rule 15,
“Intoxication on or off duty,” in one or more of the following instances:

Count I:

On or about April 12, 2013, in the vicinity of Madison Street and Racine
Avenue in Chicago, and/or the vicinity of 2618 South Farrell Street in
Chicago, Police Officer Salgado was intoxicated, while off duty.

. Police Officer Danny Salgado, Star Number 17193, is charged with violating Rule 38,
“Unlawful or unnecessary use or display of a weapon,” in one or more of the following

instances:

Count I:

Count II:

On or about April 12, 2013, in the vicinity of 2618 South Farrell Street in
Chicago, Police Officer Salgado, while off duty, unnecessarily displayed
his weapon in that, at one point or another, he had it in his hand and/or on
his leg and/or by his side and/or in his lap and/or on the porch/deck.

On or about April 12, 2013, in the vicinity of 2618 South Farrell Street in
Chicago, Police Officer Salgado, while off duty, unlawfully and/or
unnecessarily discharged his firearm in order to scare Kristy Conroyd,

- whom Officer Salgado was or had been dating and/or had just broken up

with; Jillian Michalak; Janice Michalak; Joseph Michalak and/or Michelle
Michalak; and/or to mislead one or more of these individuals into
believing that he had shot or injured himself.

Based on the foregoing charges and specifications, the Superintendent recommends that

Officer Danny Salgado, Star Number 17193, be separated from the Chicago Police Department.
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EDDIE T. JOHNSON
Superintendent of Police
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